

No. 06-7517

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD IRIZARRY, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SANGITA K. RAO
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinion below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional provisions, statutes, and rules involved 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 11

Argument:

 I. Rule 32 requires a district court to provide notice before varying under 18 U.S.C. 3553(a) from the Sentencing Guidelines range based on a ground not identified in the presentence report or the parties’ submissions 15

 A. Rule 32(h), which codifies the holding of *Burns*, requires notice before a *sua sponte* “departure” from the applicable Guidelines range 16

 B. The term “departure” encompasses all deviations from the Guidelines range, whether authorized by the Guidelines or by Section 3553(a) 18

 C. A notice requirement is also supported by Rule 32(i)(1)(C), which mandates that the district court allow the parties to comment on “matters relating to an appropriate sentence” 23

 D. Notice of all *sua sponte* deviations from the Guidelines range is necessary to achieve the purposes of Rule 32 24

 E. Construing Rule 32 to mandate notice of variances would enable courts to avoid considering whether notice is required by due process 29

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
F. The arguments for limiting Rule 32 to Guidelines departures are not persuasive	30
1. The fact that a Section 3553(a) variance is always possible does not eliminate the need for notice	30
2. Requiring notice of Section 3553(a) variances is not unduly burdensome	32
3. Requiring notice of Section 3553(a) variances is consistent with the role of the Guidelines in post- <i>Booker</i> sentencing . . .	34
4. Rule 32(h)'s reference to "departure" is not limited to departures authorized by the Guidelines	35
II. The district court's failure to give notice before varying from the Guidelines range was harmless error	37
A. This Court should decide the harmless error issue	38
B. <i>Kotteakos</i> governs the harmlessness inquiry	39
C. The notice deficiency did not affect petitioner's presentation at sentencing	41
D. The evidence that petitioner now claims he would have presented would not have affected his sentence	45
Conclusion	48
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	38
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	14, 39
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007) . . .	22, 29, 34, 35
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of the Neb. Penal & Corr.</i> <i>Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979)	30
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007)	31
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	14, 39
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008)	20
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007)	22, 25, 27, 34
<i>United States v. Anati</i> , 457 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2006) . .	24, 35
<i>United States v. Atencio</i> , 476 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007)	24, 31
<i>United States v. Ausburn</i> , 502 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2007), petition for cert. pending, No. 07-9534 (filed Feb. 19, 2008)	30
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 432 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2005)	
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	5, 18, 29
<i>United States v. Bradford</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 904 (N.D. Iowa 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 499 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, No. 07-7829 (Feb. 25, 2008)	28
<i>United States v. Calzada-Maravillas</i> , 443 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2006)	21, 33
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 111 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 1997)	43
<i>United States v. Coughlin</i> , 500 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2007)	28

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Cousins</i> , 469 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2006)	19, 21
<i>United States v. Davenport</i> , 445 F.3d 366 (4th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>United States v. Dukagjini</i> , 326 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1092 (2004)	40
<i>United States v. Evans-Martinez</i> , 448 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Fancher</i> , 513 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2008) ..	23
<i>United States v. Fayette</i> , 895 F.2d 1375 (11th Cir. 1990)	43
<i>United States v. Flanders</i> , 491 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>United States v. Korson</i> , 243 Fed. Appx. 141 (6th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	38
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Felix</i> , No. 07-10052, 2007 WL 4292110 (9th Cir. Dec. 5, 2007)	23
<i>United States v. Hildebrand</i> , 152 F.3d 756 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1033 (1998)	33
<i>United States v. Himler</i> , 355 F.3d 735 (3d Cir. 2004)	42
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000)	48
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986)	38, 39
<i>United States v. Levine</i> , 477 F.3d 596 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 3023 (2007)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Meeker</i> , 411 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2005) ...	33
<i>United States v. Mejia-Huerta</i> , 480 F.3d 713 (5th Cir. 2007), petition for cert. pending, No. 06-1381 (filed Apr. 18, 2007)	26, 27, 31, 34, 35, 36

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Milton</i> , 147 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 1998) . . .	45
<i>United States v. Mohamed</i> , 459 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2006)	26, 43
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 228 Fed. Appx. 906 (11th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>United States v. Moton</i> , 226 Fed. Appx. 936 (11th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>United States v. Nappi</i> , 243 F.3d 758 (3d Cir. 2001)	33
<i>United States v. Orosco-Cortez</i> , No. 06-50270, 2008 WL 162998 (9th Cir. Jan. 18, 2008)	27
<i>United States v. Patrick</i> , 988 F.2d 641 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 845 (1993)	33
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 479 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1074 (2008)	40
<i>United States v. Reynoso</i> , 254 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2001) . . .	33
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 495 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>United States v. Sitting Bear</i> , 436 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 474 F.3d 888, (6th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Tate</i> , No. 06-6529, 2008 WL 398312 (6th Cir. Feb. 15, 2008)	42
<i>United States v. Vampire Nation</i> , 451 F.3d 189 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 424 (2006)	21, 32, 34
<i>United States v. Vega-Santiago</i> , No. 06-1558, 2008 WL 451813 (1st Cir. Feb. 21, 2008)	32, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 447 F.3d 999 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 314 (2006)	25, 27, 35

VIII

Constitution, statutes, rules and guidelines:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	17, 29, 39
Amend. VI	5
18 U.S.C. 875(c)	2
18 U.S.C. 3553(a) (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(C)	5, 10, 41, 42
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(5) (Supp. V 2005)	27
18 U.S.C. 3553(b) (2000 & Supp. V. 2005)	5, 17, 29
18 U.S.C. 2553(b)(1) (Supp. V 2005)	27
18 U.S.C. 3553(b)(2) (Supp. V 2005)	36
18 U.S.C. 3553(c)(2)	34, 35
18 U.S.C. 3583(e) (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	48
18 U.S.C. 3742(f)(2) (Supp. V 2005)	36
18 U.S.C. 3742(g)(2) (Supp. V 2005)	36
18 U.S.C. 3742(g)(2)(B) (Supp. V 2005)	36
18 U.S.C. 3742(j) (Supp. V 2005)	36
18 U.S.C. 5037(c)(1)(b) (Supp. V 2005)	36
18 U.S.C. 5037(c)(2)(A)(ii) (Supp. V 2005)	36
18 U.S.C. 5037(c)(2)(B)(ii) (Supp. V 2005)	36
Fed. R. Crim. P. :	
Rule 8	39
Rule 28(j)	
Rule 32	<i>passim</i>
Rule 32(a)(1) (1991)	16, 23
Rule 32(c)	16
Rule 32(d)	16

IX

Regulations and guidelines—Continued:	Page
Rule 32(d)(1)(E)	22, 32
Rule 32(e)	16
Rule 32(f)	16
Rule 32(h)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 32(i)(1)(C)	11, 12, 17, 23, 25
Rule 32 advisory committee’s notes (2002 Amends.)	17
United States Sentencing Guidelines (2004):	
Ch. 1:	
§ 1B1.1, comment. (n.1(E))	12, 19, 20, 36
Ch. 4:	
§ 4A1.2 comment. (n.6)	43
§ 4A1.3	19, 41, 42, 43
§ 4A1.3(a)(1)	7, 20
§ 4A1.3(a)(2)(A)	43
Ch. 5:	
Pt. H	5, 18, 25
Pt. K	5, 18, 25
§ 5K1.1	20
§ 5K2.0(a)(1)	20
App. C	19
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	19
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	19

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
United States Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Preliminary Quarterly Data Report, Fourth Quarter Release, Preliminary Fiscal Year 2007 Data</i> , Table 1, http://www.ussc.gov/sc_cases/Quarter_Report_4th_07.pdf (visited Mar. 19, 2008)	27, 28, 35
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1958)	19
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1993)	18
